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Volunteer Deputy Title IX Coordinators 
Joni Stephens  
Athletics / SWA  
McAlister Field House 1st floor 
o: (843) 953-6604 e: jstephe9@citadel.edu 
 
Melantha Ardrey  
Employee Relations Manager  
97 Hagood Ave  
o: (843) 953-4467 e: mardrey@citadel.edu 
 
Capt Wouter Sijtsma  
A Co TAC  
Watts Barracks-Room 5116   
o: (843) 953-0505 e: wsijtsma@citadel.edu 
 
Pam King  
Institutional Research   
Bond Hall, Rm 366  
o: (843) 953-6790 e: kingp1@citadel.edu 
 
 
C.A.R.E. Advocate: 
Dr. Ashley Gilmore 
Director of Cadet, Advocacy, Response, and Education (CARE), Mark Clark Hall Room 215 (843) 
953-7277 office; (706) 358-6192 mobile 
agilmore@citadel.edu 

Citadel Ombudspersons are also available, and can be reached at ombud@citadel.edu or:  

COL John Robinson 
Bond Hall Room 369 
(843) 953-4822 office; (713) 557-7584 mobile 
Jrobin21@citadel.edu  
 
MAJ Shamus Gillen 
Bond Hall Admission Office Room 120 
(843) 953-4830 office; 
(843) 743-9487 mobile gillens@citadel.edu 
 
Dr. Lee Westberry 
Bond Hall Room 237 
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(843) 953-5188 office; (843)-478-8175 
lwestber@citadel.edu 
 
For inquiries regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Rehabilitation Act, and related 
statues and regulations, contact: 
 
Cadets and Students 
Ms. Shannon McKenzie  
Thompson Hall Room 137 (843) 953-6877 office 
smckenzl@citadel.edu 
 
Faculty and Staff  
Mrs. Dana Richardson  
Human Resources  
(843) 953-5376 office 
richardsond3@citadel.edu 
 
Inquiries concerning anti-discrimination laws may be referred to The Citadel Chief Inclusive 
Excellence Officer or to the Office for Civil Rights, United States Department of Education. 
 
COL Robert Pickering Jr. 
Chief Inclusive Excellence Officer 
Capers Hall 1041 
(843)-953-1820 
pickeringr@citadel.edu  
 
For further information on notice of nondiscrimination, visit the following website 
https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/nondisc.html for the address and phone 
number of the U.S. Department of Education office that serves your area, call 1-800-421-3481, 
Telecommunication Relay Services (TRS) 7-1-1, or email OCR@ed.gov. 
 
The EthicsPoint Fraud, Waste, & Abuse (FW&A) and Compliance Hotline is available toll free (855) 
280-8357 or via http://www.citadel.edu/root/compliance-ethicspoint. Reports may be 
anonymous. 
 
Retaliation for reporting an act of sexual harassment or discrimination is not tolerated. It is 
everyone's duty to take an active role in removing all forms of harassment and discrimination 
from The Citadel. 
 
 


